Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.



(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability and carrying on business in Hong Kong as "Yixin Automotive Technology Group Limited") (Stock code: 2858)

## NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

Notice is hereby given that the Extraordinary General Meeting (the "Extraordinary General Meeting") of Yixin Group Limited 易鑫集团有限公司 (the "Company" and together with its subsidiaries and consolidated affiliated entities, the "Group") will be held at Meeting Room – Yixin Rong, 2nd Floor, Yixin Building, 1 North, Zhongguancun Hongqiao Innovation Center, 365 Linhong Road, Changning District, Shanghai, China, on Monday, July 17, 2023 at 11:00 a.m. for the following purposes:

## **ORDINARY RESOLUTION**

## **1. "THAT**:

- (a) the equity transfer agreement (the "Equity Transfer Agreement") dated May 29, 2023 entered into between Xinche Investment (Shanghai) Co., Ltd.\* (鑫車 投資(上海)有限公司) (the "Xinche Investment"), as the purchaser, and Beijing Bitauto Internet Information Company Limited\* (北京易車互聯信息技 術有限公司) (the "Beijing Bitauto"), as the vendor, in relation to the proposed acquisition of the remaining 67.7966% equity interest in Dalian Rongxin Financing Guarantees Company Ltd.\* (大連融鑫融資擔保有限公司) (the "Dalian Rongxin"), and the transactions contemplated thereunder, be and are hereby confirmed, ratified and approved; and
- (b) any director (the "**Director(s**)") of the Company (or any person designated by them), acting singly or collectively, be and is hereby authorised to do all such acts, including to prepare, sign, execute and deliver all such other documents, instruments and agreements for and on behalf of the Company, and to take any and all steps considered necessary, desirable or expedient by such Director(s) (or person(s) designated by the Director(s)) to implement and/or give effect to the Equity Transfer Agreement and the transactions thereunder; and that any member of the Group (including those newly established or invested through equity acquisition or other organisations) be and is hereby authorised to, in that member's absolute discretion deemed appropriate or expedient and in the interests of the Company and its shareholders as a whole and based on the

actual needs of the Group, negotiate, prepare, execute, amend, supplement and perform any and all documents in connection with the Equity Transfer Agreement (including but not limited to the transactions contemplated thereunder) with any member of the Beijing Bitauto group (including those newly established or invested through equity acquisition or other organisations) and proceed with all actions considered by such member to be necessary or desirable to execute, implement, perform or give effect to the Equity Transfer Agreement (and the transactions contemplated thereunder)."

> By Order of the Board Yixin Group Limited 易鑫集团有限公司 Man Wah Cheng Company Secretary

Hong Kong, June 27, 2023

As at the date of this notice, the Directors are:

Executive Directors

Non-executive Directors

Independent non-executive Directors

Mr. Tin Fan Yuen, Mr. Chester Tun Ho Kwok and Ms. Lily Li Dong

Mr. Andy Xuan Zhang and Mr. Dong Jiang

Mr. Qing Hua Xie, Mr. Qin Miao and Ms. Amanda Chi Yan Chau

\* For identification purpose only

## Notes:

- 1. All resolutions at the meeting will be taken by poll (except where the chairman decides to allow a resolution relating to a procedural or administrative matter to be voted on by a show of hands) pursuant to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Listing Rules"). The results of the poll will be published on the websites of Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and the Company in accordance with the Listing Rules.
- 2. Any shareholder of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the above meeting is entitled to appoint more than one proxy to attend and on a poll, vote instead of him/her. A proxy need not be a shareholder of the Company. If more than one proxy is appointed, the number of shares in respect of which each such proxy so appointed must be specified in the relevant proxy form. Shareholders of the Company may consider appointing the chairman of the Extraordinary General Meeting as his/her proxy to vote on the resolution, instead of attending the Extraordinary General Meeting or any adjourned meeting in person.

On a show of hands, every shareholder of the Company who is present in person (or, in the case of a corporation, by its duly authorized representative) shall have one vote. In the case of a poll, every shareholder of the Company present in person or by proxy or, in the case of a shareholder of the Company being a corporation, by its duly authorized representative shall be entitled to one vote for each share held by him/her.

- 3. In order to be valid, the proxy form together with the relevant notarised power of attorney (if any) and other relevant document of authorisation (if any), must be deposited at the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wan Chai, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for the Extraordinary General Meeting or the adjourned meeting (as the case may be). Delivery of the proxy form shall not preclude a shareholder of the Company from attending and voting in person at the meeting and, in such event, the instrument appointing a proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- 4. For determining the entitlement to attend and vote at the above meeting, the Register of Members of the Company will be closed from Wednesday, July 12, 2023 to Monday, July 17, 2023, both dates inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares will be registered. In order to be eligible to attend and vote at the Extraordinary General Meeting, unregistered holders of shares of the Company shall ensure that all transfer documents accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at Shops 1712-1716, 17th Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wan Chai, Hong Kong for registration not later than 4:30 p.m. on Tuesday, July 11, 2023.
- 5. No corporate gifts or refreshments will be provided at the Extraordinary General Meeting to reduce close contact between attendees.